
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android 
Device or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to 

request a copy in another format or language please contact: 
Teresa Buckley, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 1 June 2021 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on Wednesday, 9 
June 2021 commencing at 5.30 pm 

 
The meeting will be held in the Town Hall for decision makers all other interested 
parties are encouraged to attend remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set 
out below)  
 
Join Zoom Meeting 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86939563552?pwd=NkNmaHI1VzRhakZlWW94eWZOWWNqd
z09 
 
Meeting ID: 869 3956 3552    Passcode: 353665 
 
One tap mobile 
+442080806592,,86939563552#,,,,*353665# United Kingdom 
+443300885830,,86939563552#,,,,*353665# United Kingdom 
 
Where a person would like to attend in person, it is requested that they notify our 
Governance Support Team on 207087 or governance.support@torbay.gov.uk, so that 
arrangements can be made to ensure meetings are held safely, in accordance with Covid 
secure guidelines. 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

Councillor Atiya-Alla 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Bye (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Loxton 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86939563552?pwd=NkNmaHI1VzRhakZlWW94eWZOWWNqdz09
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86939563552?pwd=NkNmaHI1VzRhakZlWW94eWZOWWNqdz09
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


(2) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 6 - 10) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 14 April 2021. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Police Update  
 1. to receive an update on local policing matters in Torbay 

including current crime statistics; and 
 
2. to receive and update on how the Police Community Support 

Officers are working with the Council and the community. 
 
(Note:  Brent Davison, Superintendent Local Policing and 
Partnerships, Devon and Cornwall Police has been invited to attend 
the meeting for this item.) 
 
 
 
 



(3) 

 
6.   Anti-Poverty Task and Finish Group Review Action Plan 

Update 
(Pages 11 - 27) 

 To monitor the progress of the Cabinet’s response to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Review of Anti Poverty and to consider the next steps. 
 

7.   Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Draft Quality 
Account 2020/21 

(Pages 28 - 93) 

 To review the draft Quality Account for 2020/21 and provide 
feedback to the Trust to be included in the final account (responses 
due by 10 June). 
 

8.   Initial Work Programme for 2021/2022 (Pages 94 - 101) 
 To agree the initial work programme for Overview and Scrutiny for 

2021/2022. 
 

 Instructions for the press and public for joining the meeting  
 To meet Covid-19 secure arrangements this meeting will be held via 

a hybrid system with the actual decision makers e.g. members of 
the Cabinet and key officers meeting in person, at the Town Hall, 
Torquay.  All other people which includes persons who have 
registered to speak, are encouraged to attend remotely via Zoom.  
 
People will not be prohibited from attending meetings in person but 
where that number exceeds our maximum Covid-19 secure 
numbers, the meeting will be adjourned to enable the meeting to 
continue safely in an alternative location. 
 
Where persons would like to attend meetings in person, it is 
requested that they notify our Governance Support Team on 
(01803) 207087, so that arrangements can be made to ensure 
meetings are held, in accordance with Covid secure guidelines. 
 
If you are joining remotely, via an iPad you will need to install Zoom 
which can be found in the App Store.  You do not need to register 
for an account just install the software.  You only need to install the 
software once.  For other devices you should just be taken direct to 
the meeting. 
 
Joining a meeting remotely via Zoom 
 
Click on the l
[...]
nter the camera shot who doesn’t want to 
appear in the public meeting.  

 Background noise – try where possible to minimise 
background noise. 

 Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start. 
 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

14 April 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Howgate (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Brown, Bye (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Foster, 
Kennedy and Loxton 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks, Carter, Cowell, Douglas-Dunbar, Barbara Lewis, 

Chris Lewis, Long, Mills, Morey, Stockman, David Thomas and Jacqueline Thomas) 
 

 
32. Minute's Silence  

 
As a mark of respect, the meeting commenced with a minute’s silence to honour 
the life and passing of His Royal Highness, The Duke of Edinburgh, Prince Phillip. 
 

33. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 12 February, 10 June, 22 July, 
26 August, 16 September, 14 October, 11 November and 9 December 2020, 13 
January, 17 February and 17 March 2021 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

34. Memorandum of Understanding - Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation 
Trust  
 
Liz Davenport, Chief Executive of Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust 
provided a verbal update on the proposal to implement a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) between the acute Trusts in North East Devon with South 
Devon and Torbay.  This had been done via an informal arrangement for a long 
time to ensure equal access across the region to acute services.  Since Covid-19 
there had been a need to extend some of the arrangements to make best use of 
the total resources e.g. buildings and staff and the MOU was part of national policy 
to work together to make best use of resources.  Members noted that this did not 
change the responsibility of the Integrated Care Organisation for the people of 
Torbay, with the majority of people continuing to receive care at Torbay Hospital or 
other local facilities
[...]
 subject to the comments made at the meeting, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report for 2020/2021 be approved and submitted to the Annual Council 
meeting (unanimous). 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 9



 

 
 

TURNING THE TIDE ON POVERTY 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Board’s Anti-Poverty Task and Finish Group Review 
Action Plan update 
 

Background 
 
The Task and Finish Group made recommendations to cabinet in August 2020 
based on the 2010 Marmot Report ‘Fair Society, Healthy Lives’ six policy 
recommendations to address inequalities in health outcomes: 

 Give every child the best start in life. 

 Enable all children, young people and adults to maximise their capabilities 
and have control over their lives. 

 Create fair employment and good work for all. 

 Ensure a healthy standard of living for all. 

 Create and develop healthy and sustainable places and communities. 

 Strengthen the role and impact of ill health prevention. 
 
A review published in February 2020, at the start of the Covid-19 pandemic in the UK 
found that since 2010 improvements in life expectancy in England had stalled. This 
was the first decade since 1900 when this was observed.  
 
A further review was done after the first wave of Covid-19 – Build Back Fairer: The 
COVID-19 Marmot Review. The Pandemic, Socioeconomic and Health Inequalities 
in England. This reported that “COVID-19 has exposed and amplified the inequalities 
we observed in our 10 Years On report and the economic harm caused by 
containment measures – lockdowns, tier systems, social isolation measures – will 
further damage health and widen health inequalities.”  
 
Another wave of cases in late 2020 prompted a further national lockdown and 
restrictions have been in place for most of 2021. The roadmap for lifting of final 
restrictions on 21st June 2021 is currently under review. 
 
As a result the Covid-19 recovery phase has been delayed as we entered another 
phase of response. This has affected the delivery
[...]
ed in June 2021. 
 

Recommendations 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to:  
1. Support alignment of Turning the Tide on Poverty with the Torbay Recovery 

Strategy; and 
2. Endorse further refining of the action plan following focused workshops on 

Marmot themes. 

Page 11



1 
 

Rapid Health Needs Assessment on COVID-19 

Dr Anya Gopfert, Public Health Registrar 

Background 

COVID-19 first emerged in China at the end of 2019. In 2020, COVID-19 rapidly spread 

around the globe. This resulted in the UK introducing measures to control the spread of 

COVID-19, with the first national lockdown introduced in March 2020. 

The main components of the UK’s COVID-19 mitigation have been lockdowns, restrictions 

on social gatherings, and requirements to socially distance, wear face coverings indoors and 

wash hands regularly. There have been, to date, three national lockdowns. Two of these 

were in 2020, and the latest commenced in January 2021 and is still ongoing. 

Why a rapid health needs assessment 

A Health Needs Assessment allows the identification of the needs, and unmet needs, with 

regards to health and healthcare within a population. This project aims to understand the 

health issues that may face Torbay’s community in the immediate and longer-term future as 

a result of the COVID-19 pandemic. This rapid health needs assessment aims to capture the 

wider impacts of COVID-19, including the impacts of lockdown, school closures, and health 

system changes. This rapid health needs assessment aims to capture the short, medium 

and long term impacts, which can be both positive and negative. It is based on existing, 

emerging evidence, although the evidence base is still incomplete or speculative. 

 

This rapid needs assessment has taken a life-course approach, in an attempt to capture the 

full impacts of COVID-19 on the whole population. 

 

Methods 

- Review of published literature, grey literature and other similar health needs 
[...]
mergency care. In doing so we will continue to strengthen and 
enhance our emergency care pathways and ensure our cancer standards are met.  
 
With the support of Mount Stuart hospital, as well as our own theatre teams, we have been able to 
continue elective procedures and day surgery. Our focus for 2021/22 will be to ensure we are 
restoring services to pre-pandemic levels, specifically in relation to planned activity.   
 
In 2021/22 our plans will focus heavily on recovery of staff and restoration and recovery of 
services, increasing the number of people able to have surgery and reducing the waiting list times, 
which have risen as a result of the pandemic. We will also build on our learning from 2020 and 
some of our innovations, as a result of the pandemic. These include: 
 
 

• establishing a new COVID-19 testing facility at Newton Abbot racecourse with 7117 
COVID-19 swabs and tests undertaken between 01 February and 11 May alone   
 

• establishing the COVID-19 vaccination centre at the hospital, delivering vaccinations to 
over 90% of our staff to date 
 

• working in partnership across the Devon system to establish the Nightingale hospital, 
which has been a great example of developing cross organisational services for the 
people of Devon 
 

• setting up a care hotel, a step-down facility for patients 
 

• increasing access to the Think 111 service, where people are now able to receive more 
advice and able to ring to get a time to go to an urgent treatment centre or to the 
emergency department for urgent care 
 

• increasing the number of consultants led of virtual outpatient appointments with 21,722 
video consultations and 64,425 telephone consultations in 20/21, instead of people 
driving to appointments and waiting unnecessarily. 

 
 
We will continue to report on our quality priorities and I am pleased, that despite the pandemic, we 
have been able to make progress on the four areas we committed to in 2020/21.   
 
Finally, this will be t
[...]
rovement initiatives 

Currently  we are involved in a number of national improvement initiatives including:  

Seven-day services 

Torbay Hospital continues to work on developing seven-day services. There are 10 clinical 

standards which are used to measure progress in this area. Our report to our Board of Directors in 

July 2020 notes the following:  

Seven-day service standards Self-assessment 

Standard 2 Emergency admissions seen by a suitable consultant within 
14 hours of admission 

Standards not met 
 

Standard 5 Seven day a week access to diagnostic services such as 
CT, endoscopy etc. 

Standards met 

Standard 6 Seven day a week access to consultant directed 
interventions e.g. interventional radiology and endoscopy 

Standards met 

Standard 8 High dependency patients seen twice daily and other 
patients once daily by a suitable consultant 

Standards not met 

Standard 1 Patients should be involved in shared decision making Currently we do not have 
robust measurement 
systems to measure all 
these standards see 
commentary below 

Standard 3  An integrated management plan established within 24hrs of 
admission to hospital 

Standard 4 Enhanced handover of clinical care between clinical teams 

Standard 7 Seven day a week availability of liaison mental health 
services 

Standard 9 Readily available support services e.g. pharmacy, 
community care services 

Standard 
10  

Regular review of outcome in terms of patient experience, 
safety, and clinical outcome 

 
Standard 1: although shared decision making is implicit for patient and clinician interaction, it is  
rarely explicitly recorded in the notes. Treatment escalation plans are an exception to this.  
The use of printed patient information sheets is rarely recorded for emergency patients.  
 
Standard 3: work is required to identify the members of the multidisciplinary team needed to 
provide a holistic assessment of emergency patients within 24hrs of admission as an emergency 
patient. Thi
[...]
cal policing matters in Torbay 

including current crime statistics – Brent Davison, 

Superintendent Local Policing and Partnerships, Devon and 

Cornwall Police. 

 To receive and update on how the Police Community 

Support Officers are working with the Council and the 

community - Brent Davison, Superintendent Local Policing 

and Partnerships, Devon and Cornwall Police. 

9 June 

2021 

Board Review Anti Poverty Review 

Action Plan 

 To monitor the progress of the Cabinet’s response to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Review of Anti Poverty and to 

consider the next steps– update via Lisa Hunt – main 

contributors are Joanna Williams, David Edmondson, Kate 

Spencer, Liam Montgomery, Lincoln Sargeant, Tara Harris, 

Alan Denby, Nancy Meehan, Rachael Williams, Carl 

Wyard/All Cabinet Members. 

9 June 

2021 

Board Torbay and South Devon NHS 

Foundation Trust Draft Quality 

Account 2020/21 

 To review the draft Quality Account for 2020/21 and provide 

feedback to the Trust to be included in the final account 

(responses due by 10 June).  

9 June 

2021 

Board Initial Work Programme for 

2021/2022 

 To agree the initial work programme for Overview and 

Scrutiny for 2021/2022 – Teresa Buckley. 

P
age 94



Date Meeting Issue Outcomes and Objectives 

14 July 

2021 

Board Budget Monitoring Outturn  To consider and make any recommendations to the 

Cabinet/Council (15 July 2021 – note Cabinet 13 July) – 

Martin Phillips/Sean Cremer/Councillor Cowell/all Cabinet 

Members. 

14 July 

2021 

Board Review of Enforcement Activity  To agree the report of the Enforcement Activity Review 

Panel – Amanda Coote/Councillor Kennedy 

14 July 

2021 

Board Review of the Children and 

Young People’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Board 

 To review the effectiveness of the Sub-Committee of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Board following six months of 

operation – Anne-Marie Bond/Teresa Buckley. 

14 July 

2021 

Board Review of Climate Change 

Emergency  

 
[...]
 the budget via Priorities and Resources 

meetings. 

 

Review of enforcement activity across Torbay Review agreed at Overview and Scrutiny Board on 11 

November 2020 - to be led by Councillor Kennedy with support 

from Amanda Coote – Report to be presented to the Board in 

July 2021. 

Review of the Council Redesign Programme in respect of 

accessibility of services and the impact on the community 

Review agreed at Overview and Scrutiny Board on 11 

November 2020 - to be led by Councillor Mandy Darling with 

support from Teresa Buckley. 

 

P
age 100


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Anti-Poverty Task and Finish Group Review Action Plan Update
	Anti Poverty Review Action Plan Update Appendix 1

	7 Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Draft Quality Account 2020/21
	8 Initial Work Programme for 2021/2022



Minutes of the meeting

TORBAY COUNCIL

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board
9 June 2021
-: Present :-

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman)

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Bye (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Hill, Johns, Loxton and
David Thomas

(Also in attendance: Councillors Carter, Cowell, Law, Chris Lewis, Stockman and
Jacqueline Thomas)

Apologies

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Kennedy and it was
reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and
Independent Group, the membership of the Board had been amended to include
Councillors Hill, David Thomas and Johns in place of Councillors Barrand, Foster
and Brown respectively.

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 14 April 2021 were confirmed as
a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman.

Urgent Items

The Board considered the item in Minute 5, and not included on the agenda, the
Chairwoman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting.

Police Update

Superintendent Brent Davison, Devon and Cornwall Police, gave the submitted
presentation on local policing matters in Torbay, provided the context surrounding
the statistics and responded to questions in relation to:

o levels of vehicle crime following a previous waive in part of Torquay — this
had remained fairly consistent at around 17.4%;

o increase in the number of racial hate crimes by 17.9% and what action was
being taken to address this — a number of strategies had been introduced
including a local reference group for the wider Devon area, whose purpose



Overview and Scrutiny Board Wednesday, 9 June 2021

was to engage and gain understanding from communities of the issues and
to encourage increased reporting to enable the Police to address the issues
with communities. There had been an increase in dedicated Police Officers
from one to two, with a new Sergeant being appointed to be in post from
September 2021 to help drive forward activity around hate crime;

o numbers of Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) in Torbay and what
had being done to fill any vacant posts — a Force-wide decision had been
taken to reduce the number of PCSOs to 150 and as this target had not yet
been met they were unable to recruit into vacant posts. Whilst it was
important to have visible policing on the street there was also a lot of other
types of crime which need to be addressed such as cyber-crime, domestic
abuse etc. PCSOs were members of police staff who were contracted to
work from a particular police station and it was difficult to move them from
one area to another. Torquay had 8.5 out of 9.5 PCSOs and Brixham had
6.5 out of 7.2 PCSOs. The police did have access to a wider team of police
officers who responded to emergencies;

o anti-social behaviour around the streets off of Paignton seafront, which
formed part of the tourism area and contained a high number of houses of
multiple occupation which was not always being fully reported — members
were encouraged to report incidents and link in with the Council Advocates
who worked closely with the sector Inspectors to bring forward intelligence
which in turn helped to allocate appropriate resources to tackle incidents;

o issues around domestic violence and preventative and investigative work —
the Police continued to engage in preventative and intelligence led work with
partners and Superintendent Davison was now Chair of the Youth Offending
Team Management Board. Where major crimes occurred the police could
call on other resources such as the Force Major Incident Teams and Public
Protection Unit;

o work with action fraud to help local residents who had been victims of fraud
and how much money had been taken from our residents — Superintendent
Davison agreed to provide a written response to this point; and

o what more could be done by the Police and Council to encourage residents
to report incidents — Superintendent Davison agreed to follow this up with
Tara Harris, Assistant Director of Community and Customer Services.

Resolved:

That the Overview and Scrutiny Board explores the opportunity with the Police to
carry out a joint communications exercise with the Police and Council to
encourage residents to report incidents of antisocial behaviour (unanimous).

Building a Brighter Future Programme - Torbay Hospital

Liz Davenport (Chief Executive) and Chris Knights (Programme Director) of
Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust gave the submitted presentation
on the proposed approach to developing a strategic outline business case for the
Building a Brighter Future Programme at Torbay Hospital. They responded to
questions in relation to:



Overview and Scrutiny Board Wednesday, 9 June 2021

o the new digital offer and if it would replace all the stand-alone digital
platforms which currently did not link — the aim was to ensure that all the
systems for primary and secondary care and adult social care would be
integrated across the peninsula. Progress had been made via the national
care records approach. The best options for our health and social care
services were necessary to enable sharing of information in real time to make
good decisions on clinical care with an end-to-end pathway;

o how the proposed reprovision of medical and emergency services related to
the current number of beds available — there were currently 550 beds
available in Torbay within Torbay Hospital and other community provision.
Without implementing changes modelling based on age profile would result in
an increase in demand by 150 beds. The overall plans proposed building
408 new beds excluding same day emergency beds within the Emergency
Department. The Programme included enhancing digital options and
supporting people to monitor their own health and wellbeing at home with a
focus around prevention and early intervention to reduce the need for
hospital admission;

o how climate change and carbon offsetting would be achieved — they were
required to deliver the build at net carbon zero and have already been in
discussions with the Council on potential use of solar energy. This was
difficult to achieve due to the age of some of the older buildings but options
such as triple glazing, heat pump technology, building a facility for staff to
cycle to work and demonstrating a commitment to support the health and
wellbeing of staff were all being explored;

o the level of disruption to the Emergency Department — discussions were
ongoing in respect of the phasing of the Programme and there would be
some disruption to existing services. However, this was being delivered by an
experienced team and there was likely to be three or four significant phases
with the element affecting the Emergency Department being undertaken at
the end of the programme. There would be ongoing improvement and work
has already started on a new medical receiving unit;

o how achievable was the programme and what was being done to address
health inequalities and wider place shaping to work together to regenerate
Torbay — collaboration had already started to be developed and innovations
were already changing the shape of how people access services to enable
them to be supported at home. There was a commitment to work together to
improve health outcomes for people through prevention and early
intervention, help with housing and supporting people to improve their own
health. Recruitment and retention of staff was important to create a highly
skilled and committed workforce, the proposal would realise benefits through
providing the right environment for clinicians which would help with this.
They were working with the community to develop new roles and routes into
care and support through education and the Programme would create new
opportunities for people currently in education for new jobs and provide wider
economic benefits to Torbay;

o residents had to have virtual appointments during the pandemic but with an
aging population how would you ensure that people can receive the services
they need — it was acknowledged that there would not be a single solution.
They would ensure that digital technology was not a barrier to accessing care



Overview and Scrutiny Board Wednesday, 9 June 2021

and that options were developed to help people monitor their own health and
wellbeing and manage and access health and care successfully;

o would the proposals lead to a single GP surgery covering the whole of
Torbay and would residents need to develop a wider understanding of human
biology to receive telephone consultations — no GPs work as part of
organisations to manage primary and secondary care, longer term plans
were to ensure that primary care networks were coterminous with the areas
they cover to ensure better joining up of services. One of the benefits of the
integrated care organisation was working in communities for residents to
access support including good quality information, not leaving people on their
own and ensuring they were supported as close to home as possible. The
proposals would enable GPs to refer patients to diagnostic services to enable
them to maintain their conditions for as long as possible, help reduce the risk
of delay of surgery when needed and protect elected procedures better than
the current model.

The Board acknowledged the great work of the Torbay and South Devon NHS
Foundation Trust, particularly during the Covid-19 pandemic and welcomed the
significant investment being made through the Building a Brighter Future
Programme to help improve health and social care services, along with the wider
economic benefits for the residents of Torbay.

Resolved:

That the Overview and Scrutiny Board supports the proposed approach to
developing the strategic outline business case as outlined at the meeting for the
Building a Brighter Future Programme (unanimous).

6. Anti-Poverty Task and Finish Group Review Action Plan Update

The Cabinet Member for Adults and Public Health (Councillor Stockman) and
Director of Public Health (Lincoln Sargeant) outlined the submitted report which
provided and update and proposed way forward following the Cabinet’s response
to the Anti-Poverty Task and Finish Group Review. The Director of Public Health
responded to questions in respect of the following:

o the impact of Long-Covid affecting our recovery — NHS clinicians were
looking into the impacts of Long-Covid and the Council was using the
Contain Outbreak Management Funding to fund a number of projects to
support people who require additional support, including those with Long-
Covid;

o decrease in smoking and levels of people vaping — there were a number of
people who had moved from smoking to vaping as an alternative nicotine
delivery method and longer term this was a concern but use of vaping had its
benefits as there were less potential side effects and harms than smoking;

o the details in respect of the number of job losses and people on furlough —
the Council monitors the number of people on furlough and who had lost their
jobs and looks at options for providing support, especially in respect of
security of housing, this formed part of the economic recovery strand;



Overview and Scrutiny Board Wednesday, 9 June 2021

o the economic impacts and some of the assumptions — the response policy
identifies potential risks to the economy and had to take into account the
longer-term impacts on the economy. There were low levels of Covid-19 in
Torbay and we have a good reputation to give our visitors confidence they
can come to Torbay and stay safely over the Summer but we are still in a
global pandemic and the situation could change rapidly. At some point the
additional support from the Government would be moved and there was a
need to further review the economic predictions again.

Resolved:

1. that the Overview and Scrutiny Board supports the alignment of the Turning
the Tide on Poverty with the Torbay Recovery Strategy; and

2. that the Board endorses further refining of the action plan following
focussed workshops on the Marmot themes.

Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Draft Quality Account
2020/21

The Board considered the draft Quality Account for 2020/21 for Torbay and South
Devon NHS Foundation Trust which was before Members for them to provide their
feedback for inclusion in the final Quality Account report for 2020/21. The Board
was required to respond by 10 June 2021.

Resolved:

That the following feedback be provided on behalf of the Overview and Scrutiny
Board in respect of the Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust’s Draft
Quality Account for 2020/2021.:

The Board acknowledges the commitment of staff and engagement with partners
and the community to support local people throughout the global Covid-19
pandemic and the personal impact that this has had upon everyone supporting
people through these difficult times, many of whom have suffered personal loss
themselves.

The Board recognises the improvements highlighted in respect of certain elements
of practice and care; strengthened and enhanced emergency care pathways and
work towards improvements in infrastructure and supports the proposed focus on
recovery of staff and restoration and recovery of services for 2021/22.

However, the Board sought assurance that relevant action would be taken to:

1. improve the performance of the stroke unit;

2. provide greater assurance that appropriate support was being put in place
to support ongoing staff welfare;



Overview and Scrutiny Board Wednesday, 9 June 2021

10.

11.

ensure that the operational ratio of staff to patients is sufficient, in light of
current working practices;

ensure that staff receive relevant in person training, wherever possible, to
enable them to be kept up to date with current working practices and
processes;

provide greater assurance as to how the Mental Capacity Act 2007 is being
embedded into daily practices, including understanding and awareness of
issues surrounding people with a learning disability;

provide greater assurance that feedback from patients who have been
discharged from hospital is being taken into account and that appropriate
community support is being secured to support people leaving hospital to
ensure that they are safe and cared for;

address the number of medicine incidents and the number of bulling,
harassment or abuse incidents towards staff;

address the standards not being met for Standard 2 — emergency
admission seen by a suitable consultant within 14 hours of admission;

address the standard not being met for Standard 8 — high dependency
patients seen twice daily and other patients once daily by a suitable
consultant;

reduce waiting times for referral to treatment; and

increase feedback and engagement with inpatients.

The Board would welcome a written response to the above points.

Initial Work Programme for 2021/2022

Members received the Initial Work Programme for Overview and Scrutiny for
2021/2022 as set out in the submitted report.

Resolved:

1.

that the Initial Work Programme for Overview and Scrutiny for 2021/2022
set out in the submitted papers be approved; and

that the Overview and Scrutiny Board monitors the Forward Plan to help

inform the Work Programme as part of its monthly work planning meetings
(unanimous).

Chairwoman




